
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Economy Policy Development Group 
 

Thursday, 11 March 2021 at 5.30 pm 
Remote meeting 

 
Next meeting 

Thursday, 20 May 2021 at 5.30 pm 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted and recorded by Zoom only. 
Please do not attend Phoenix House. The attached Protocol for Remote 
Meetings explains how this will work. 
 
To join the Zoom Meeting please use the following link: 
 
https://zoom.us/j/96018543067?pwd=K0JiWm5VSkZMR1hoaG5Bem82bDNtQT09 
 

Meeting ID: 960 1854 3067 
Passcode: 648009 
 
One tap mobile 
08003582817,,96018543067#,,,,*648009# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08000315717,,96018543067#,,,,*648009# United Kingdom Toll-free 
 
Dial by your location 
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free  
 
Meeting ID: 960 1854 3067 
Passcode: 648009 
 
 

 

Membership 
 
Cllr J M Downes (Chairman)  
Cllr Mrs C Collis  
Cllr N V Davey  
Cllr R J Dolley  
Cllr Mrs S Griggs  
Cllr B Holdman  
Cllr D F Pugsley  
Cllr R F Radford  
Cllr J Wright  

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/96018543067?pwd=K0JiWm5VSkZMR1hoaG5Bem82bDNtQT09


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes. 
 

2   Protocol for remote meetings  (Pages 5 - 12) 
The Group to note the protocol for remote meetings. 
 

3   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

4   Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct   
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 
 

5   Minutes  (Pages 13 - 16) 
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 14 January 2021. 
 

6   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

7   Covid 19 Economic Response  (Pages 17 - 28) 
To receive a report from the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration providing Members with an update regarding the Growth, 
Economy & Delivery team’s latest COVID19 emergency economic and 
community response activities. 
 

8   Performance and Risk Report  (Pages 29 - 50) 
To receive a report from the Operations Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Health & Safety providing Members with an update on 
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 
2020-21 as well as providing an update on the key business risks. 
 

9   Financial Monitoring  (Pages 51 - 54) 
To receive the month 10 financial monitoring report. 
 

10   Town Centre Health checks   
To receive a presentation on Town Centre Health Checks. 
 

11   White Paper: Skills for Jobs: Lifelong Learning for Opportunity and 
Growth  (Pages 55 - 58) 
To receive a briefing paper from the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration providing information in relation to a Government White 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Paper on Skills for Jobs: Lifelong Learning for Opportunity and Growth. 
 

12   Chairmans Annual Report for 2020/2021  (Pages 59 - 64) 
To receive the Chairman’s Annu
[...]
y 2021 23 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held 
on 14 January 2021 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors J M Downes (Chairman) 

N V Davey, R J Dolley, Mrs S Griggs, 
B Holdman, D F Pugsley, R F Radford and 
J Wright 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

T G Hughes 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) R J Chesterton, R M Deed and R Evans 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Adrian Welsh (Strategic Manager for Growth, Economy 

and Delivery), John Bodley-Scott (Economic Development 
Team Leader), Ian Chilver (Group Manager for Financial 
Services), Dean Emery (Corporate Manager for Revenues, 
Benefits and Recovery) and Sally Gabriel (Member 
Services Manager) 
 

 
46 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00-02-53)  

 
Apologies were received (retrospectively) from Cllr T G Hughes. 
 

47 REMOTE MEETING PROTOCOL (00-03-23)  
 
The protocol for remote meetings was noted. 
 

48 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00-03-37)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public present. 
 

49 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00-03-42)  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

50 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-04-03)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2020 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

51 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00-04-32)  
 
The Chairman voiced concern with regard to the grave news of the escalation of the 
pandemic and the ongoing affect on the economy and the residents of Mid Devon.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 14 January 2021 24 

The main role of the Group would be to continue to monitor the management and 
administration of the affect of the pandemic on the district as a whole. 
 

52 COVID 19 ECONOMIC RESPONSE UPDATE (00-05-10)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Planning, 
Economy and Regeneration providing it with an update regarding the Growth, 
Economy and Delivery team’s latest COVID19 
[...]
res in the town centres etc..  Key findings were outlined which included 
the need for training for the creation of webpages. Officers had been putting 
those businesses in contact with the LEP digital training programme which 
many of the businesses had already benefitted from. 

 The Reopening of the High Streets initiative continued and whilst the country 
was in lockdown, work would be undertaken to review arrangements in the 
town centre and refresh pavement stencilling and signage as necessary in 
readiness for future easing of restrictions 

 The Cullompton 
High Street Heritage Action Zone Project continued 

 Devon recovery work continued and the detailed work was explained 
 

Page 14



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 14 January 2021 25 

 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The impact of the pandemic/lockdown on independent stores in the main 
towns 

 The Income Compensation Scheme 

 The impact of the pandemic on the budget 

 The roll out of the grant support schemes 

 The need to review the signage in the towns 

 Whether there was any tourism support grants available  
 
The Chairman on behalf of the Group recorded thanks and appreciation to staff for 
the work that was taking place. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the minutes. 
 

53 FINANCIAL MONITORING (00-56-34)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a month 8 financial monitoring report * which 
was presented by the Group Manager for Financial Services. 
 
Key highlights within the report were listed as follows: 
 

 Month 8 reporting showed a forecast improvement of £131k which now 
indicated a surplus of £109k 

 The uncertain times that we were living with and how the figures could 
fluctuate 

 Any surplus monies would be added to reserves to support any future gaps in 
budget 

 The Medium Term Financial Plan and estimates of budget gaps for future 
years 

 November saw a second period of lockdown which from a financial 
perspective stalled the recovery in service activity and therefore income 

 The income compensation scheme was active and the first payment of £530k 
relating to return period April to July had been received.  The second return 
(August to November) had been accelerated and submission was currently in 
progress. 

 A further £53k had been received in furlough monies for November 

 The variances outlined within the report 

 Month 8 reporting for the Housing Revenue Account which showed a forecast 
reduction in the deficit by £34k to £324k 

 
Discussion took place with regard to the Income Compensation Scheme and the 
recruitment of a Market Manager for Tiverton Pannier Marker. 

 
 
Note: * Monitoring report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

54 BUDGET 2021-2022 - UPDATE (1-08-29)  
 

Page 15



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 14 January 2021 26 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) reviewing the revised draft budget changes. This had been previously 
considered by the Cabinet on 7 January 2021 and the Group was asked to discuss 
any changes that it may require prior to the formal recommendation of the budget 
proposals to Cabinet and Council in February. 
 
The following was highlighted within the report: 
 

 The current snapshot of where the council was at the current time, the deficit 
was down to £490k but that there was more work to do.   

 Key movements and assumptions shown within the report highlighting the 
Government Income Protection Scheme,  the Autumn Statement, the funding 
settlement, the New Homes Bonus,  the Lower Tier Service Grant and an 
adjustment to the pay settlement 

 The ongoing unknown impact of the pandemic on the budget 
 
Discussion took place with regard to: 
 

 Whether Members had any additional saving suggestions, savings on grass 
verges maintenance was suggested together with additional income 
generation 

 A possible reduction in services and that difficult decisions would have to be 
made 

 Any increase in Council Tax above the capped level would require a 
referendum 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

55 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (1-35-52)  
 
The Group requested that COVID19 activities continue to be it’s only consideration at 
the current time (other than those reports which were statutorily necessary to come 
to each meeting). 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.08 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 16



Economic Development Service update March 2021   
 

1 

ECONOMY PDG          
11TH MARCH 2021        
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY AND REGENERATION  
 
COVID 19 ECONOMIC RESPONSE UPDATE 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Richard Chesterton 
 
Responsible Officer: Mrs Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy and 

Regeneration 
 
Reason for Report: To continue to provide members with update information 
regarding the Growth, Economy & Delivery team’s latest COVID19 emergency 
economic and community response activities, to update members on the Devon-
wide economic recovery work and seek members’ endorsement for the current 
business support and economic recovery activities. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted and that members endorse the 
current support and economic recovery activities set out in this report.  
 
Financial Implications: There have been extreme impacts on the local economy, 
individual businesses, and the wider community as a result of the pandemic and the 
resulting lockdowns.   
 
The Government’s emergency financial response has been to make grant funding 
available to help support businesses.  Many of these grants have been administered 
by the District Council.  A breakdown of these funds is provided later in the report. 
 
The recent roll out of a vaccine is encouraging; however the current lockdown 
restrictions continue to have a dramatic impact on our businesses.  Whilst the 
‘roadmap’ to lifting restrictions is welcomed we await more inform
[...]
evon towns and crucially reinforcing safety 
measures prior to the latest reopening.   Social media updates have also been 
used through the campaign and our website is regularly updated. 
 

 
4.0 Recovery Update 
 

Page 23

https://www.middevon.gov.uk/do-it-online/covid19-support/covid19-local-support-fund/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/do-it-online/covid19-support/covid19-local-support-fund/


Economic Development Service update March 2021   
 

8 

4.1 The following section provides an update on some of the Mid Devon initiatives 
which contribute towards recovery and also wider Devonwide projects being 
taken forward through the ‘Team Devon’ partnership. 
 
Cullompton High Street Heritage Action Zone Project 

4.2 An important part of the team’s recovery work is the Cullompton High Street 
Heritage Action Zone (HAZ) project, co-funded by Historic England.  There 
are a number of elements to the project.  Recent developments are outlined 
below:  
 

4.3 At the time of writing the Fore Street Grants Scheme is nearing its launch and 
associated press coverage. This scheme will allow building owners and 
repairing leaseholders in the Fore Street area to apply for grant funding to 
support structural and historic reinstatement works.  Similarly the Shopfront 
Improvement Grants Scheme is due to be launched at the same time. This 
will allow building owners and repairing leaseholders in the conservation area 
to apply for grant funding to support shopfront improvement works.  

 
4.4 The updated Cullompton Conservation Area Management Plan and Mid 

Devon Shopfront Design Guide is being drafted. These will be presented to 
PPAG in March 2021 with consultation and community engagement to begin 
in April 2021. 

 
4.5 At the time of writing officers are awaiting the outcome of the recent 

Cullompton Cultural Programme bid to Historic England.  An update will be 
provided at the meeting.  Once confirmed the Cultural Programme of activities 
to support the HAZ can be set
[...]
t/team-devon-covid-19-economy-and-business-recovery-prospectus/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

ECONOMY PDG            
11 MARCH 2021                  
 
PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT 
 
Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Chesterton 
Responsible Officer Catherine Yandle, Operations Manager for Performance, 

Governance and Health & Safety 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2020-21 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet. 
 
The PDG is invited to review the targets suggested for 2021/22 against the 
Corporate Plan Performance framework and recommend their approval to Cabinet. 
(Appendix 4) 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None identified 
 
Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report. 
 
Impact on Climate Change: No impacts identified for this report. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 

Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2020-21 financial year.  
 

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Economy Portfolio. See 3.0 below. 
 

1.3 Appendix 3 shows the profile of all risks for the Economy at present. 
 

1.4 All appendices are produced from the corporate Service P
[...]
Cabinet. 
 
4.2 The PDG is invited to review the targets suggested for 2021/22 against the 

Corporate Plan Performance framework and recommend their approval to 
Cabinet. 

 
Contact for more Information: Catherine Yandle, Operations Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Health & Safety ext 4975 
 
Circulation of the Report: Leadership Team and Cabinet Member 

Page 30



Corporate Plan PI Report Economy

Monthly report for 2020-2021
Arranged by Aims

Filtered by Aim: Priorities Economy
For MDDC - Services

Key to Performance Status:

Performance Indicators: No Data
Well below

target
Below target On target Above target

Well above
target

* indicates that an entity is linked to the Aim by its parent Service

Printed by: Catherine Yandle SPAR.net Print Date: 02 March 2021 12:42

Incubator and Start-up
space

n/a Target
not yet
set as
initial
work

required

Jenny
Clifford

(February) Scoping exercise to understand
requirements has been affected by staff
redeployment into COVID-19 response work
and will not now take place until later in
2021. (JC)

Sites for Commercial
Development

n/a 2 0 0 0 0 Andrew
Busby

(October) New target no movement to report
yet (CY)

Performance Indicators

Title Prev
Year

(Period)

Annual
Target

Apr
Act

May
Act

Jun
Act

Jul
Act

Aug
Act

Sep
Act

Oct
Act

Nov
Act

Dec
Act

Jan
Act

Feb
Act

Mar
Act

Group
Manager

Officer Notes

Aims: Incubator and start-up space

Aims: Improve and regenerate our town centres

Priorities: Economy

Corporate Plan PI Report Economy

Page 1 of 5SPAR.net - Corporate Plan PI Report Economy

02/03/2021http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5682&type=30&nogif=0

P
age 31



Printed by: Catherine Yandle SPAR.net Print Date: 02 March 2021 12:42

Number of
business
rate
accounts

3,205 (9/12) 3,250 3,339 3,340 3,349 3,347 Dean
Emery

Business
Rates RV

n/a £45,519,079 £45,519,379 £45,564,477 £45,584,367 Dean
Emery

Empty
Business
Properties

n/a 267 258 304 250 Dean
Emery

Tiverton
Town
Centre
Masterplan

[...]
ing, including the provision of various levels of 

Covid grant funding. The unpredictability has frustrated our forecasting; and this will continue, not 

least with the interpretation/calculation risk we have previously discussed particularly with respect 

to the Income Compensation Scheme. 

 

 Month 9 – Dec 20 Month 10 – Dec 21 Movement 
 £k £k £k 

 89 46 (43) 

 

The Month 10 reporting indicates a forecast improvement of £43k and now indicates a deficit of 

£46k. 

 

The third lockdown persists as expected so income losses were already largely forecast although 

there have been some small adjustments. The Council continues to participate in the Job Protection 

Scheme with a further £74k claimed for January (YTD = £471k). The January claim largely relates to 

officers working in the leisure centres which remain closed. Despite the speculation, it is not certain 

when this lockdown may start to be relaxed but it is clear that the leisure centres will not reopen this 

(financial) year. 

 

To recap MDDC has received £1,197k in non-ring fenced Covid funding (including £39k late last 

year); is awaiting £775k being the second submission under the Income Compensation Scheme prior 

to the final reconciliation for the year in May (forecast - £1.650m); and will benefit under the 

Collection Fund Compensation Scheme with the NDR element yet to be finalised. 

 

The table below shows how the monthly movement breaks down between budget lines. To be 

concise, the table only includes service areas where the forecast has moved between December and 

January. For these service lines, it extracts the variance value which is funded from ear marked 

reserves as this will not contribute to the overall (surplus)/deficit movement. 

  

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

General Fund Summary 
£K 

 
 

Full Year Variance 
 
 

M9 Bridge M10 

  EMR Other Total   

  
    

  

Cllr Bob Deed 
    

  

Corporate Management 8    38  38  46  

  
    

  

Cllr Colin Sla
[...]
oids - £12k 

 Fuel usage savings reduction - £22k 

 DLO recharge (revenue and capital) under recovery improvement – (£100k) 

 DFG under recovery improvement – (£20k) 

 Tenancy services additional staff savings including sewage maintenance, communal roads 

and warden services – (£64k) 

Page 54



Economy PDG 11th March 2021 
 
Briefing Paper – White Paper: Skills for Jobs: Lifelong Learning for Opportunity and 
Growth 
 
The Department for Education’s (DfE) White Paper on Further Education, “Skills for Jobs: 
Lifelong Learning for Opportunity and Growth” was published on the 21st January 2021 
and sets out the Department’s vision for further (post 16) education over the next few 
years as the economy re-positions itself following the pandemic and Brexit. Its overall aim 
is to make post-16 technical education a more prestigious choice for students and better 
aligned to employers’ needs.   
 
The White Paper aims to: 
 

 Make higher (post-18) technical education a high-quality alternative to a degree that 
delivers greater employment outcomes by providing the training and education that 
employers want. 

 Put employers at the heart of post 16 education, giving them a greater say in how 
training needs are identified and courses developed. 

 Bringing together employers, colleges, other providers and local stakeholders to 
create ‘Local Skills Improvement Plans’ which will identify local skills needs and 
shape how courses are run.  

 Increase accessibility to technical courses by extending the ‘student loan provision’ 
currently only available for academic qualification, to students undertaking technical 
courses through the new ‘Lifelong Loan Entitlement’ scheme. 

 Give colleges and other providers greater clarity and predictability of funding with 
more autonomy as to how that funding is used while making them more 
accountable through a greater focus on outcomes. 

 Support the provision of training for those in need of lower-level skills to help them 
p

Minutes of the meeting

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held
on 11 March 2021 at 5.30 pm
Present
Councillors

Also Present
Councillors
Also Present
Officers

56

J M Downes (Chairman)
Mrs C Collis,
N V Davey,
Mrs S Griggs, B Holdman,
R F Radford and J Wright

R J Dolley,
D F Pugsley,

R J Chesterton, R M Deed and R Evans

Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Jenny Clifford (Head of
Planning, Economy and Regeneration), Adrian Welsh
(Strategic Manager for Growth, Economy and Delivery),
Catherine Yandle (Operations Manager for Performance,
Governance and Health & Safety), Paul Deal (Corporate
Manager for Finance), Dean Emery (Corporate Manager
for Revenues, Benefits and Recovery), John Bodley-Scott
(Economic Development Team Leader), Chris Shears
(Economic Development Officer), Fiona Wilkinson
(Principal Revenues & Benefits Officer), Chris Scobie
(Cullompton High Street Heritage Zone Project Officer),
Jason Ball (Climate and Sustainability Specialist) and
Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer)

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
There were no apologies for absence.

57

PROTOCOL FOR REMOTE MEETINGS
The protocol for remote meetings was NOTED.

58

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no questions from the member of the public who was present.

59

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT
No interests were declared under this item.

60

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021 were confirmed as a true and
accurate record.

Economy Policy Development Group – 11 March 2021

27

61

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman had no announcements to make.

62

COVID 19 ECONOMIC RESPONSE (00:06:00)
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Planning,
Economy and Regeneration providing Members with an update regarding the
Growth, Economy & Delivery team’s latest COVID19 emergency economic and
community response activities.
The contents of the report were outlined and an update provided regarding
developments since the report had been published:

















There had been a significant rise in the number of reported deaths at a
national level since the last meeting. However, these numbers were now
reducing.
The vaccination programme was going well with over 23 million people having
had the first dose and over 1 million having received the second dose.
The Government’s roadmap out of restrictions was summarised.
Reference was made to work undertaken by Devon County Council in
producing a graph which illustrated the economic impact of the pandemic
upon Devon. It was anticipated that Mid and West Devon would take longer to
emerge with potentially a time frame of between 3 and 4 years.
Devon County Council had produced another graph showing that the
accommodation and food sectors had been the hardest hit. Just over 50% of
businesses within this sector only had 3 months worth of cash flow. The high
street retail sector and tourism had also been badly affected within the district.
The main concern going forwards was the potential rise in unemployment.
However, it was good news that the furlough scheme had been extended.
Currently approximately 10% of the Mid Devon workforce were furloughed.
Ongoing emergency response remained a key priority. A number of grant
schemes were currently running which were complex and time consuming.
Mid Devon District Council currently ranked 14th out of 319 authorities charged
with responsibility for getting discretionary funding out to businesses. This was
testament to the hard work of the officers involved.
New grant schemes were expected to emerge within the next month or two
but guidance would be needed from Government as how they were to be
operated and who would be eligible.
The clinically extremely vulnerable would need to continue to ‘shield’ until at
least 31st March although it was expected that this would date would be
extended.
An increase in applications to the Financial Hardship Fund was expected
once the business grants and furlough schemes ended.
It was anticipated that the Government would issue guidance on the practical
support that could be given to those living in social isolation.
Work continued in preparation for reopening high streets safely and mayoral
meetings were being set up to follow the re-opening of non essential shops on
12th April.
A lot of the aspects to recovery were still in a state of flux, with more
information and guidance needed.

Economy Policy Development Group – 11 March 2021

28





A building grants scheme in Cullompton was nearing its launch. This would
allow building owners and repairing leaseholders in the conservation area to
apply for grant funding to support shopfront improvement works.
The tendering process for the landscape project in the Bull Ring, Cullompton,
would be complete by mid to late summer.
A draft Cullompton Town Centre Masterplan would be presented to the
Planning Policy Advisory Group imminently. Both the Tiverton and Cullompton
Masterplans were expected to be presented to the Cabinet in May 2021.

Discussion took place with regard to:












The congratulations due to all those officers who had been involved with the
dissemination of these funds to businesses.
100 businesses had fallen outside of the grant scheme, for example, they may
have made an application too late. Assistance, advice and support to these
would be dealt with on a chronological basis. These businesses would not just
be left in the ‘cold’ but would be signposted to other agencies who could offer
support if the council could not. Information had been made available on the
council’s website and nationally councils were lobbying Government for
additional funding.
There had been a significant growth in businesses switching to the use of
online services such as ‘click and collect’.
Whilst a large number of businesses had struggled financially to continue,
some had utilised grant funding to adapt their businesses in response to the
pandemic.
The effect of the pandemic on the agricultural sector would be a specific issue
the PDG could discuss at a future meeting.
More ‘rapid charging’ of electric vehicles was vital if people were to be
encouraged to switch to purchasing this type of vehicle. It was recognised that
take up was improving and the various locations within the district where
vehicles could be recharged were listed.
Devon’s hospitality sector being severely affected by the pandemic, however,
with the proposed lifting of restrictions, businesses had received an
unprecedented number of bookings for the summer months.
Towns needed strong leadership if they were to successfully emerge from the
economic effect of the pandemic and to ensure that high streets were places
that people wanted to come back to.
Recent Covid figures for Mid Devon (and Tiverton in particular) had been very
high in the statistics table for Devon with the district figures being above
average. It was explained that there were complex reasons for this with the
suggestion that figures could have been linked to outbreaks in education and
work place settings. Statistical data needed to be treated with caution as many
residents of Mid Devon travelled out of the district to their place of work.
Figures were now coming down and Devon continued to show rates below the
national average.

The Chairman concluded the discussion by stating that he hoped the team would be
able to move from a situation of ‘response’ to ‘recovery’ in the coming months and
ended by extending his personal thanks to the team for all their efforts.
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.
Economy Policy Development Group – 11 March 2021

29

63

PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT (01:16:00)
The Group had before it a report * from the Operations Manager for Performance,
Governance and Health & Safety providing Members with an update on performance
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020-21 as well as providing
an update on the key business risks.
The Group were referred to Appendix 4 which proposed a number of targets for the
next financial year against the Corporate Plan Performance Framework.
Discussion took place regarding:





The need for the Crediton Town Centre Masterplan to appear in the plan going
forwards.
The need for performance figures in relation to the Tiverton Pannier Market to
be included in future reports.
More information was needed as to why 2 acres had been identified as a
target in relation to ‘Sites for Commercial Development.’
The proposed targets were still subject to some refinement before being
presented to Cabinet for approval.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the targets suggested for 2021/22 against the
Corporate Plan Performance Framework be approved.
(Proposed by the Chairman)
Reason for the decision:
If performance is not monitored the council may fail to meet its corporate and local
service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action where necessary. If key
business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot be mitigated effectively.
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.
64

FINANCIAL MONITORING (01:30:00)
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a month 10 financial monitoring report * which
was presented by the Corporate Manager for Finance.
Key highlights within the report were listed as follows:





The month ten reporting indicated a forecast improvement of £43k and now
indicated a deficit of £46k.
The Council was awaiting £775k being the second submission under the
Income Compensation Scheme.
There was a forecast reduction in the deficit of the Housing Revenue Account
by £193k to £37k.
£1.6m was the forecasted figure for the end of the year in terms of the amount
of income which will have been lost across all streams.

Economy Policy Development Group – 11 March 2021

30

The Group agreed that the figures presented to them were better than had been
expected at the start of the pandemic and a lot of good work had been undertaken
across the council to achieve this, however, complacency was to be avoided.
Note: * Monitoring report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.
65

TOWN CENTRE HEALTH CHECKS (01:35:00)
The Group received a presentation from the Cullompton High Street Heritage Zone
Project Officer regarding Town Centre Health Checks.
This included information in relation to:








Developing a template for an Annual Town Centre Health Check document
and the topics that needed to be included.
The importance of liaising with traders.
Town Centre Use Class Survey maps.
Monitoring vacancy rates and car park usage.
Analysing crime data.
Surveys of residents and shoppers
Standardising the approach across towns

Discussion took place with regard to:






66

A lot of the residents in Cullompton travelling out of the town to Exeter and
Taunton to work.
Whether there was a set of nationally recognised factors which made a town
‘successful’.
The different survey methods used to canvas local residents opinions.
The need for a Town Centre Health Check in Tiverton and Crediton.
Public transport issues, were they adequate?
The need for strong leadership and partnership with stakeholders.

WHITE PAPER: SKILLS FOR JOBS: LIFELONG LEARNING FOR OPPORTUNITY
AND GROWTH (02:00:00)
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a briefing paper * setting out the Department
of Education’s vision for further (post 16) education over the next few years as the
economy repositions itself following the pandemic and Brexit.
Key issues within the report were highlighted and discussion took place regarding:





One of the main aims was to improve the quality of training.
The district council would be a key stakeholder by getting involved or
influencing improvement plans.
The involvement of local businesses was key.
Every opportunity needed to be explored and used to best effect.

Note: * Briefing paper previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

Economy Policy Development Group – 11 March 2021

31

67

CHAIRMANS ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2020/2021 (02:06:00)
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a draft report * from the Chairman of the
Group on its work during 2020/2021. A final copy of the report would be submitted to
Council on 28 April 2021.
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

68

IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (02:07:00)
Other than the items already listed in the work programme, the following was
requested to be on the agenda for the next meeting:


Update on the agricultural sector

It was noted that the EHOD Economic Development Strategy which had previously
been identified as an item for future discussion would not now be coming but would
be subsumed into the regular ‘Team Devon’ strategy updates.

(The meeting ended at 7.42 pm)

Economy Policy Development Group – 11 March 2021

CHAIRMAN

32

